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Shrl Kapur Singh: Is it a fact that the real reason for preference for imported goods is the poor quality of the corresponding indigenous goods. and if so. what steps are being taken to improve the quality of the indigenous goods?

Shrl Blbudhendra MIsra: 1 have already answered that question. Quality control is enforced.

.nP"~~ :ll';ft~;r
~ it ~ r", '!j9 *'T<'f!Il it ~ ~'(
iI"Il' ~ 1I'trr>fr ~ I l{ ;;n;;.;r ~ ~
~ it ~ q;Jfu' ~ \'I1IT ~ ?
om ~ iI"T<f ~ ~ fif; '3Il mllT'f fimit
Q ~ ~ fut!. ll"Im ;;naT ~ ~
f9,!<llf ~;frr~..mit~m­
W'f it ;;n 'Ii-.: flR;cf ~ ?

Shrl Blbudhendra Misra: 1 have given the figures here; I have given the amount that is bein, imported and also the purpose. for which the item. are imported.

Mr. ~ker: He wants to know how much foreign exchange has been spent on tha~.

Shrl Blbudbendra Misra: The amount of foreign exchange has been given in the statement itself.
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Sbrimati Savltrl Nigam: While replying to a supplementary question. the hon. Minister has stated that the import of stationery material has been stopped since the laat three years. But earlier in this very House. when a question had been asked regarding the special type Of paper which was being imported for printing currency notes, the reply was that this type of pa-per was not being manuIactured in the country and that was why it was being imported. I would like to know which reply is COlTect and whether the imports of ali types of paper have been discontinued since the last three years or not.

Shri Blbudbendra Misra: I have said that newsprint is imported, paper is imported and currency paper is also imorted.

Shrl Ranga: She asked one thing .
he has given answer to another!

Yen CrecUt For Alloy Steel Plant

+
-1278. Shri Bbapat Jha Azad:

Sbri M. L. D ... lvecU:
1!br1 S. C. Samanta:
Sbri Subodh Hanada:
Sbri p. C. Borooah:
SbrJmati Savltrl Nigam:
Sbrl K. S. Pandey:
Shrl Klndar Lal:
Sbrl Vlsbwa Natb Pandey:
Sbri RamacbaDdra U1aka:
Shri Dhulesbwar Meena:
Sbri C. K. Bbattacbaryya:
Sbrl D. C. Sbarma:
Shrl Jasbvant Mebta:

Will the Minister of Iron and Steel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any negotiations have taken place with the Japan •• e Gov·
ernment for increasing the Yen credit for expansion of the Alloy Steel Piant at Durgapur; and

(b) if so, the progress of the talks?

The Deputy Minister in the M1B18-
try of Iron and Steel (Sbrt p. C.
Sethi): (0) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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Sbrl S. C. Samanta: What will t.~
the amount of yen <Tedit that will be available for expansion of this plant, and may I know whether we will have to spend more foreien exchange over and above the yen credit that will be available?

Sbri P. C.Sethi: No, I do not think tha t would be necessary. We hope to be able to procure yen credit for the project when the expansion is decided.

Sllri P. C. Borooah: By how much is the alloy steel plant proposed to be expanded. what will be the total cost of the expansion and what ",ill be the torelgn exchange content?
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Sbrl P. C. Setb1: The CEDB has submitted two reports. One alternative is to have another 68,000 tonne. of finished product and another is to have 1,20,000 tonnes 01 finished steel.
The two alternatives are now being considered. Government are thinking of expanding it to an even ereater ment.

Sbrlmatl Savitrl Hiram: Have the Japanese Government given any as-IUranCe that in the caSe of any such agreement whiCh is going to be finalised regarding the expansion of this Durgapur plant, llIey would be able to extend the yen credit to that extent or not?
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Sbri &. 8. Pandey: May I know the \arIIet date of production and the reaaollJ for the delay? Is it a faet that the contractors are responsible for the delay? U so, what action do Government propose to take alainst them?

8hrl P. C. SethI: It is true tilat the pre'Sent Durgapur alloy steel plant has been delaYed on account of very many factor.!. But now the progre ..
Is quite satisfactory. The Hammer Bay of the Forge Shop has already been eornaniJlsioned and by August 1967 the plant will go into full production.

8brl Surenclruath Dwlndy: What about llIe default of the contractors?

8brl &. S. Pandey: I mean building rontractofl.

Shrl P. C. Sethi: Yes, the contrac-
tOrI were also responsible. Delay In obtalnln, the constructional ,teel ....
.110 respOllJible.

SbrI ..... : Therefore, wh.t are
theJ dolniT

Sbri Surendranatb Dwivedy: What action has been taken' against llIe contractors?

Shri P. C. Sethi: All possible action has been taken and now the progress is satisfactory.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Alloy steel is one of the essential thing! not onlY for our civilian use, but also for our defence industries. May I know whether it is not a fact that the Japanese Government did not try to give any yen credit for the expansion of this plant because they ,\hollRht that the repatriation of the capital from this country to their country was becoming more and more difficult.

The Mialster of Iron and Steel
(Shrl ·T. N. Singh): Nothini like that has been in the minds of the Japanese, I can """ure the House. The fact is that we have yet to formulate our programme for alloy steel in regard to the fourth plan, and then only probably those decisions can be taken and llIe Japanese reac'tion known.
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cussion has already taken place with the Japanese representatives, mIIy 1 know whether at least this i. decided as to what wHi be the content of the future expansion of this plnnt, and by what time it is proposed that expansion will be taken in hand?

SbrI T. N. SlDa'h: The hon. Members are aware that we have yet to finalise the dimensions of steel a. well as olber industrial sectors so far as the fourth plan programme i. concerned, and that is why this element of uncertainty regarding the actual expansion programme for alloy steel.

Price. of Cars

+
012'79. Shri S. M. -..joe:

Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of lDdustry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice Question No. 8 on the 9tb April, 1965 and state:

(a) the furtber steps taken to redUCe the prices of cars manufactured in India;

(b) whether Borne agreement bas been reached with the manufacturing firma; and

(c) if so, the main features thereof?

The MinIster of State III the MblIs-
tIT of Indust..,. (8hrl BlbudheDdra MIsra): (a) to (c). A statement Is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

As stated in the reply to Short
Notice Question No. 8 on 9-4-1965,
some manufacturers had inoreased the prices during 1965 consequent upon Government levying a 10 per cent regulatory customs duty and this was done by the manufacturers .... Ithout
Government'l approval. The price increase. were examined carefully by the Government and it was leen that such price increases were not eXCM-
live. Government's dlapleuure .....
communicated to the manut.cI_

for their having given effect to price increases without Government approval and they were warned against a repetition. (vide reply to Starred
Question No. 264 dated 27-8-1965).

The prices of cars have been subjected to an informal system of control by Government whereunder price increases are automatically allowed on increases in fiscal levies imposed by Government on finished components and/or on component parts and materials. Similar increases ore a Howed consequent upon increases in ocean freight, prices of imported components as also on the high cost of indigenous production to the extent of 25 per cent of Ibe reduction in thl!
value of the imported cost. Other increases are allowed only after careful cost examination of the manufacturing units.

Having regard to the present forel(pl exchange position, Government have laid empbasis upon the reduction of imported ctlmponents and the need fOr import substitution. The low output of the manufacturing units, the relatively hig,h cost of finished components and raw materials and the increase in G<Jvemment levie'S are factors which leave little scope for reduction in the price of cars manufactured in the cbuntry. A careful watch is being kept by the Government on the price of cars sold in the country and, as stated earlier, increases are allowed only after a careful examinatinn of the claims asked for by the manufacturers.

Shrl S. M. Banl!rJee: It is stated in the sta tement:

"The prices of cars have been subjected to an informal system of control by Government whereunder price Increases are automatically allowed.

Then it lays:

"Simil.r increases are allowed consequent upon Increases In ocean freight, prices of imported

